
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 19 March 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 11 March 2015 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls (Vice-Chair) - Junction; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Vacancy 
 

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Comer-Schwartz - Junction; 
Councillor O'Sullivan - Finsbury Park; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor R Perry - Caledonian; 
Councillor Poole - St Mary's; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Smith - Holloway; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
Councillor Ward - Holloway; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Williamson - Tollington; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item
[...]
 uses, over development or the impact of proposed development in terms of 
size, scale, design or character on other buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. 
Loss of property value, disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are 
not. Loss of view is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in 
sense of enclosure is. 
 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to put your 
views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Crane/Jackie Tunstall on 020 7527 
3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning 
Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

  

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

27 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  5 February 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on 5 February 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Tim Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Jenny 
Kay, Robert Khan and Angela Picknell 

 
Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

 

68 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves.  The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

69 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
None. 
 

70 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
None. 
 

71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
None. 
 

72 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A5) 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 18 December 2014 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

73 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6) 
The order of business would be B2, B6-8, B1, B3, B5, B4 and B9. 
 

74 1-4 NETHERLEIGH CLOSE, N6 5LL (Item B1
[...]
asons 
for refusal be confirmed as the reasons the Sub-Committee would have given, had it been 
in a position to determine the application. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.55pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Planning Sub Committee B -  5 February 2015 
 

31 
 

83 WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS  
2-8 Balfe Street and 35-45 Caledonian Road, N1 9EG 
 
Additional information required from the applicant. 
 
23-26 Hyde’s Place, N1 2XE 
 
ADDITIONAL CONDITION:  The second floor flat area shown on Plan No. (PW)539/02/203 
hereby approved shall not be used as an amenity or sitting out space of any kind 
whatsoever and shall not be used other than for essential maintenance or repair, or escape 
in case of emergency. 
 
REASON: To prevent the undue overlooking of neighbouring habitable room windows. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

   
 

 

Case Officer Eoin Concannon  

Applicant Islington Council 

Agent Steven Barron  

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:  
 

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE B AGENDA ITEM NO:  

Date: 19th March 2015  NON-EXEMPT 

Application number P2014/3189/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application (Councils Own Development) 

Ward  Barnsbury     

Listed Building  Not Listed 

Conservation Area Barnsbury Conservation Area  

Licensing Implications Proposal None 

Site Address Nos. 4, 9, 10-37 Legion Close, London, N1 1PJ 

Proposal  Replacement of existing single glazed timber windows 
and doors with UPVC double glazed windows. 

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK) 

 

 
 
       
3 PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

Image 1: Aerial view of existing car park to the west of Commun
[...]
 
be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 
 
[Site Location Plan, LEG 01, LEG 02, LEG 03, LEG 04, LEG 05, LEG 06, LEG 11, 
LEG 12, LEG 13, LEG 14, LEG 15, LEG 16, Legion Close Design & Access 
Statement] 
 
REASON: To comply with Section 70(1) (a) of the Town and Country Act 1990 as 
amended and the Reason for Grant and also for the avoidance of doubt and in the 
interest of proper planning. 
 

 Details of windows  

3  MATERIALS (DETAILS):  Details (elevational and sectional drawings (1:5/1:10) and 
samples of the type of uPVC frames shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority prior to any work commencing on site. The 
development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so approved 
and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
  

REASON:  In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure that 
the appearance of the development is maintained. 
 

  
 
List of Informatives: 

 Positive statement   

1. To assist applicants in a positive manner, the Local Planning Authority has produced 
policies and written guidance, all of which is available on the Council’s website.  
 
A pre-application advice service is also offered and encouraged. Whilst this wasn’t 
taken up by the applicant, and although the scheme did not comply with guidance 
on receipt, the LPA acted in a proactive manner offering suggested improvements to 
the scheme (during application processing) to secure compliance with policies and 
written guidance. These were incorporated into the scheme by the applicant. 

Page 23



 
This resulted in a scheme that accords with policy and guidance as a result of  
positive, proactive and collaborative working between the applicant, and the LPA 
during the application stages, with the decision issued in a timely manner in 
accordance with the NPPF. 

 Construction hours  

3. You are reminded of the need to comply with other regulations/legislation outside 
the realms 
[...]
 

Conservation area Not in a conservation area 

Development Plan Context Nags Head and Upper Holloway Road 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Duncombe Primary School, Sussex Way, London 
N19 4JA 

Proposal The construction of a new community hall (together 
with locker rooms, toilet facilities, classroom and 
offices) together with new landscaping and boundary 
walls and gates. 

 

Case Officer Ashley Niman 

Applicant London Borough of Islington 

Agent Clavadetscher Hoffmann Architects 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

1.  Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 29

Agenda Item B2



 
 
 
 
 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 
3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 
 

 
 
      Photo 1 
      The site looking south east across Sussex Way 
 
 

 
 
       Photo 2 
       The site looking north east across Sussex Way    

Page 31



4.0 SUMMARY  
 
4.1 Duncombe School is a mixed county primary school which has seen an increase in 

popularity more than doubling it size in recent years. The growing success of the school 
is not reflected in the quality and capacity of its building function. 

 
4.2 The present halls are not of sufficient capacity to house the whole school at one time, 

and disabled access arrangements require improvements.  
 
4.3 The principal space will provide a hall for the full school complement.  
 

4.4 The space will enable the school to develop an extended school programme, enhance   
parental links and offer community facilities.  

 

4.5 The development is designed to ensure protection of the London Plane trees in the front 
playground. 

 
4.6 The proposal is recommended for approval subject to conditions.  
 

4.7 The design is considered appropriate both in its relationship to the main school building, 
and to the street frontage.   

 

4.8 The scheme is identical to the one previously approved at committee on 26/10/201. (ref 
P091557).   

 
5.0 SITE AND SURROUNDING 
 
5.1      The school is characteristic of Board school design of the 1870s/1880s with its three 

storeys of school rooms, polychromatic brickwork, large segmental windows and 
dominant pitched roof and chimneys. Numerous single storey extensions and lean-
to buildings exist on the site including the single storey link building between the 
main entrance and Sussex Way. The building is not listed nor is it located within a 
conservation area. The front playground, facing Sussex Way, is dominated by five 
mature London Plane trees which are a significant visual and ecological benefit for 
the school and townscape.  
 

5.2     The school is located on the east side of Sussex Way adjacent to the community 
park at the corner of Sussex Way and Marlborough Road. The surrounding area is 
predominantly residential in land use and character with two and three story terrace 
properties predominating, although there is variety in the material and detail 
between properties.    
  

6.0 PROPOSAL (in Detail) 
 
6.1 The proposal will provide for the construction of a new community hall (together with 

locker rooms, toilet facilities, classroom and offices) together with new landscaping 
and boundary walls and gates. The entrance pathway will be realigned to allow for 
clear sightlines and link in with the new two storey assembly hall and first floor 
classroom. The development will be conditioned to ensure full protection of the 
mature trees within the front school playground.   

 
6.2 The existing single storey link building will be demolished to allow for the new hall and 

ancillary spaces. This structure dates from the mid 20thC, has little architectural value, 

Page 32



and a limited level of usability. It
[...]
r than being dependent on more 
clement weather. 

                  
10.19 The London Plan supports new and expanded education facilities. Policy 3.18 

states ‘‘Development proposals which enhance education and skills provision will be 
supported including new build, expansion of existing facilities or change of use to 
educational purposes. Those which address the current projected shortage of 
primary schools places will be particularly supported’’. There is therefore in principle 
support for additional education facilities for primary schools, and given the high 
population of the school, the new facility is justified   

 
 
11.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 
 

Summary 
 
11.1 The construction of the new hall will allow for a single space for the whole school to 

assemble in.  
 
11.2 The new building will be sustainable in both its construction and its operation and 

function. 
 
11.3 The new building will contribute positively to the appearance of the street.   
 
11.4 Conditions will ensure that the new building will not harm the mature trees within the 

school playground. 
 
  

12.0 Conclusion 
 
           It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions for the 

reasons and details as set out in Appendix 1 - RECOMMENDATIONS. 
 

Page 38



APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
 
That the grant of planning permission be subject to conditions to secure the following: 
 
List of Conditions: 
 

1 Commencement  

 CONDITION: The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.  

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (Chapter 5).  

 

2 Approved plans list 

 Design and Access Statement (CH Architects July 2009), 197_20_400C, 
197_20_401C, 197_20_430C, 197_20_431C, 197_20_202E, 197_20_203D, 
197_20_204C, 197_20_221D, 197_20_222B, 197_20_230D, 197_20_231D,  
197_20_232D,   197_20_233E, Arboricultural Statement (ACS Consulting).                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 

3 Materials 

 CONDITION:   Details and samples of all facing materials shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any superstructure work 
commencing on site. The details and samples shall include: 
a) Wood cladding  
b) Render  
c) Glazing/doors  

d) Ironwork including gates  
 
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so 
approved and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON:  In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure that the 
resulting appearance and construction of the development is of a high standard. 

  

4 Landscaping 

 CONDITION: Notwithstanding the indicative landscaping scheme shown on the 
approved plans. A landscaping scheme, including trees to be retained and 
proposed together with details of positions of planned and existing underground 
services; proposed groundwork's; enclosures; drainage; hard ground surfaces and 
details of all surface treatment and boundary walls, as appropriate, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any 
part of the development hereby granted permission is commenced.  
No underground services shall be installed within the Root Protection Area (RPA) 
of the trees to be retained.  
All landscaping in accordance with the approved scheme shall be completed 
during the first planting season after the date on which development in accordance 
with this permission has been completed. This landscaping and tree planting must 
have a two year maintenance/ watering 
[...]
C

H
A
R

D
 R

O
A
D

40.8m

Playground

S
U
S
S
E
X
 W

A
Y

B
yw

orth W
alk

C
H
A
R
LE

S
 S

TR
E
E
T

N
Y
T
O

N
 C

LO
S
E

Beach
cr

oft 
W

ay

S
anders W

ay

X

X

XX

X
X

X

X
X

XXXX

X

XXX
X

X

X

X

X
XXX

XXXX

X

X
X

X

XXXX

X

XX

X

XXXXXXXXXXX

XXX

X

XXXXX

XX

X

XXX
XX

XX

XXXXXXX

XXXXX

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE A AGENDA ITEM NO:  

Date: 19th March  2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2014/3961/FUL 

Application type Full Planning (Council’s Own)  

Ward  Mildmay 

Listed Building  No 

Conservation Area No 

Licensing Implications Proposal None 

Site Address Ground floor, Haliday House, 2 Mildmay Street, London, 
N1 4NF 

Proposal  Conversion of disused spaces in the ground floor of 
Haliday House into 2no. flats (1x 1bed flat and 
1x2bedroom flat) including external alterations to the west 
elevation and the creation of garden areas including the  
erection of garden walls. 

 

Case Officer Stefan Sanctuary  

Applicant Islington Council  

Agent Mr Paul Tobin  

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:  
 

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 
 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Directors’ Agreement 

securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1.  

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 49

Agenda Item B3



2. SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN RED) 

 
 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 View 1: Birdseye view of Haliday House 

         

Page 50



View 2: Aerial view of Haliday House    

 

             
         View 3:  Subject site Side and Front Elevations  
 

 

 

Page 51



View 4: Rear Elevation of site   

 
                       

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 The application seeks permission to convert the disused spaces in th
[...]
ht and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Islington Council, LA086452 

Adventure

20.1m

Playground

C
U

L
F

O
R

D
 M

E
W

S

IS
A

B
E

L
L

A
 M

E
W

S

CULFORD MEWS

21.3m

20.9m

21.2m

M
IL

D
M

A
Y

 P
A

R
K

TCBs

P
o

s
ts

Posts

Posts

20.7m

P
la

y
g

ro
u
n

d

Post

DOVE ROAD

21.3m

H
E

N
S

H
A

L
L
 S

T
R

E
E

T

HALIDAY W
ALK

BALLS POND ROAD

Posts

Posts

M
ILDMAY STREET

B
A
LL

'S
 P

O
N

D
 P

L

P
os

ts

A
V
E

M
IL

D
M

A
Y

21.7m

X

XX

XXXXXXXXXX

X X

XXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B  

Date: 19th March 2015 NON EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2014/4873/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Finsbury Park 

Listed building N/A 

Conservation Area N/A 

Development Plan Context Finsbury Park Core Strategy Key Area 
Mayor’s Protected Vista – Alexander Palace Viewing 
Terrace to St Paul’s Cathedral. 

Licensing Implications N/A  

Site Address Multi Use Games Area to the north of Chard House 
and Methley House, Andover Estate, London, N4 

Proposal Temporary change of use of Multi Use Games Area 
to Community Plant Nursery for 2 years with the 
erection of poly tunnels, seating areas and raised 
planting beds 

 

Case Officer Nathaniel Baker 

Applicant Finsbury Park Community Hub 

Agent Annie Lennox Landscape Architecture 

 
1 RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 69

Agenda Item B4



 

2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70



3 PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 
Image 1 - View from south west of site 
 

 
I
[...]



5.2 The MUGA previously incorporated high fencing to the east and west sides, goal 
posts and was surfaced with all weather playing surface. These elements have been 
removed by Islington Council due to anti-social behaviour concerns, resulting in an 
open area of broken hardstanding which no longer serves as a MUGA. 

5.3 The MUGA abuts the rear gardens of the residential properties to the north of the site 
along Birnam Road, while to the south the land steps down to a footpath with five 
storey residential blocks with east/west orientations beyond this. To the east of the 
MUGA is a landscaped area inclusive of a playground.  

5.4 The site is not located within a conservation area and the surrounding properties are 
not listed. 

6 PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 

6.1 The proposal is for a temporary change of use of Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) 
and grassed area to a Community Plant Nursery for 2 years with the erection of 
polytunnels, seating areas and raised planting beds. 

6.2 The two proposed polytunnels would have a footprint measuring 9.8 metres by 6 
metres with the maximum height of 3 metres. The poly tunnels would have a 
galvanised metal frame with polythene stretched over this to form a semi-circular 
barrel shape. The two polytunnels would be located along the northern side of the 
site. The polytunnels would incorporate raised beds/planters with a total of four water 
butts next to the poly tunnels. 

6.3 The raised beds/planters would be formed of timber sleepers with a height of 
between 0.38 and 0.63 metres, with up to 22 proposed. These would be free 
standing or fixed where stability is required via a 0.08 deep fixing.     

6.4 A number of seating edges would be provided in the form of timber sleepers. 
Landscaping works include the provision of a footpath at the western end of the site 
and a number of ‘soft’ paths (hoggin, stepping stones or reinforced grass).  

6.5 The plans detail the erection of a 5 metre high fence to the east and western end
[...]
k

Besant

C
orker W

alk

Berkeley
Walk

P
lay A

rea

TH
IS

TLEW
O

O
D
 C

LO
SE

FW

33.7m

34.5m

33.6m

FW

C
R

C
F

C
W

C
W

C
W

C
W

C
F

TO
LL

IN
G

TO
N
 P

A
R
K

33.8m

W
R

A
Y
 C

R
E
S
C

E
N

T

34.6m

CRW
ard

 B
dy

34.1m

Lazar

Post s

P
osts

Walk

Tom
lin

s

W
alk

B
R
IS

E
T W

A
Y

W
alk

W
AY

H
a
n
m

e
r W

a
lk

NEW
IN

GTON

H
a
nm

er

W
a
lk

M
ingard

BARROW

Todds

Ray

Walk

Walk

M
ingard

 W
alk

ANDOVER R
OAD

33.2m

H
O

R
N

S
E
Y
 R

O
A
D

Post s

Posts

ANDOVER R
OAD

31.5m

M
in

g
a
rd W

alk

C
F

B
IR

N
A
M

 R
O
A
D

33.5m

TCB

C
W

C
F

P

34.5m

LB

34.9m

C
R

ROADS P
LACE

P
IN

E
 G

R
O

V
E

36.1m

31.2m

33.0m

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X
XX

X
X
X
X

XXX

XX

XX
XX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXX
XXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

XXX

XXX
X

XXXXX
XX
XX

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X
XX
XX

XXXXX

XX

XXXXXX

XXX
XX

X

X

X

X
XXX

XX
XX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

   
 

 

Case Officer Eoin Concannon  

Applicant Sainsbury’s Supermarket Ltd 

Agent Nicholas Milner   

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:  
 

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 

   

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE B AGENDA ITEM NO:  

Date: 19th March 2015  NON-EXEMPT 

Application number P2014/0275/S73 

Application type Section 73 Application 

Ward  St. Georges Ward   

Listed Building  Not Listed 

Conservation Area Mercers Road/Tavistock Terrace Conservation Area 

Licensing Implications Proposal None 

Site Address 465 Holloway Road, London N7 6LE 

Proposal  Variation of condition 2 (build in accordance with 
approved drawings) of planning approval reference 
P121944. The variation relates to the plant equipment 
including  3 x  fan condenser units and its enclosure (iron 
railings painted black, acoustic canopy and timber 
framed pitched roof with single ply membrane covering 
painted black, additional louvre situated directly behind 
railings painted black.  

Page 87

Agenda Item B5



2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK) 

 

 
3 PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

Image 1: Aerial of application site access from Mercers Road  

Application Site  

Page 88



 

Image 2: Existing plant equipment including timber fenced enclosure       

 

 

Image 3: Nearest residential positioned at first floor level above acoustic canopy 

Page 89



 

Image 4: View of plant enclosure from Mercers Road – timber enclosure to be 
replaced with black railings and louvre   

 

4 SUMMARY  

4.1 The application seeks to vary condition 2 (build in accordance with approved 
drawings) of planning approval reference P121944. The original permission 
granted consent for the installation of external plant at ground floor level to 
rear of the retail unit comprising two refrigeration condenser units and one air 
conditioning unit surrounding by timber screen fence and acoustic canopy 
granted on the 21st March 2013. The variation involves the retention of the 
plant equipment on site which includes 3 x fan condenser units. It would also 
involve the installation of new enclosure around the plant equipment 
comprising of railings and amendments to the acoustic canopy. ` 

4.2   The main considerations of this application include the impact upon the 
appearance of the existing building and the surrounding area, as well as the 
amenity of neighbouring residential properties. The boundary treatment 
surrounding the plant equipment would represent an improvement from a 
visual perspective than the original plant equipment granted. The positioning 
of the site, set back from Mercers Road would mean a limited overall impact 
on Mercers Road/Tavistock Terrace Conservation Area.  

4.3  
[...]
oor, Haliday House, 2 Mildmay Street, London, N1 4NF
	P2014-3961-FUL-MAP

	B4 Multi Use Games Area to the north of Chard House and Methley House, Andover Estate, London, N4
	P2014-4873-FUL-MAP

	B5 465 Holloway Road, London N7 6LE
	P2014-0275-S73-MAP

	B6 Flat 3, 161 Upper Street, N1 1US
	P2014-4499-FUL-MAP

	B7 Flat 3, 165 Upper Street, N1 1US
	P2014-4530-Ful-doc

	B8 Flat C, 167 Upper Street, N1 1US
	P2014-4565-FUL-MAP




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  19 March 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  19 March 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Khan and 
Picknell 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

84 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves.  The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

85 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
None. 
 

86 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
None. 
 

87 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
None. 
 

88 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
Agenda Item B5 – 465 Holloway Road had been withdrawn from the agenda. The order of 
business would otherwise be as per the agenda. 
 

89 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 5 February 2015 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

90 NOS. 4, 9, 10-37 LEGION CLOSE, LONDON, N1 1PJ (Item B1) 
Replacement of existing single glazed timber windows and doors with UPVC double glazed 
windows. (P2014/3189/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 

 The planning officer stated that Paragraph 10.6 of the case officer’s report should be 
amended to refer to eight out of twenty seven flats rather than nine out of twenty 
seven flats 

 The previous application had been refused due to the materials, thickness of the 
frames and design and appearance. The current application was for frames with a 
narrower profile. 

 The proposed windows would not be made from recyclable materials but could be 
recycled in the future. 

 Sectional drawings had not been provided for the Sub-Committee to consider. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application to enable 
the applicant to provide details (elevational and sectional drawings 1:5/1:10) and samples of 
the type of UPVC frames. This was seconded by Councillor Khan and carried. 



Planning Sub Committee B -  19 March 2015 
 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED  
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reason outlined above. 
 

91 DUNCOMBE PRIMARY SCHOOL, SUSSEX WAY, LONDON N19 4JA (Item B2) 
The construction of a new community hall (together with locker rooms, toilet facilities, 
classroom and offices) together with new landscaping and boundary walls and gates. 
(P2013/4257) 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 

 The planning officer stated that Condition 2 should be amended to read ‘Drawing 
and Document Numbers: The development hereby approved shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans: 
Design and Access Statement (CH Architects July 2009), 197_20_400C, 
197_20_401C, 197_20_430C, 197_20_431C, 197_20_202E, 197_20_203D, 
197_20_204C, 197_20_221D, 197_20_222B, 197_20_230D, 197_20_231D,  
197_20_232D,   197_20_233E, Arboricultural Statement (ACS Consulting). 
REASON: To comply with Section 70(1)(a) of the Town and Country Act 1990 as 
amended and also for the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper 
planning.’                                                                                            

 The officer stated that Condition 6 should be removed and that Paragraph 10.6 
should refer to hardwood and not softwood. 

 The scheme was identical to the one previously approved at committee and no 
relevant policy changes had been made since then. 

 
RESOLVED  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the report. 
 

92 GROUND FLOOR, HALIDAY HOUSE, 2 MILDMAY STREET, LONDON, N1 4NF (Item 
B3) 
Conversion of disused spaces in the ground floor of Haliday House into 2 no. flats (1x 1 bed 
flat and 1 x 2 bedroom flat) including external alterations to the west elevation and the 
creation of garden areas including the erection of garden walls. (P2014/3961/FUL). 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 

 The planning officer stated that in Condition 5 in the case officer’s report, the 
reference to cycle storage for no less than two spaces per bedroom should be 
amended to no less than one cycle space per bedroom. 

 Concern was raised about the quality of the drawings submitted. 
 
Councillor Khan proposed a motion to defer the application to enable the applicant to submit 
corrected drawings. This was seconded by Councillor Klute and carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the consideration of the application be deferred for the reason outlined above. 
 

93 MULTI USE GAMES AREA TO THE NORTH OF CHARD HOUSE AND METHLEY 
HOUSE, ANDOVER ESTATE, LONDON, N4 (Item B4) 
Temporary change of use of Multi Use Games Area to Community Plant Nursery for 2 years 
with the erection of poly tunnels, seating areas and raised planting beds. (2014/4873/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was considered:- 



Planning Sub Committee B -  19 March 2015 
 

3 
 

 If the applicants wanted the nursery to remain in place for longer than two years, 
they would need to reapply for planning permission and would have to provide 
replacement playspace. 

 
RESOLVED  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the report. 
 

94 465 HOLLOWAY ROAD, LONDON N7 6LE (Item B5) 
Variation of condition 2 (in accordance with approved drawings) of planning approval 
reference P121944.  The variation relates to the plant equipment including 3 x fan 
condenser units and its enclosure, iron railings painted black, acoustic canopy and timber 
framed pitched roof with single ply membrane covering painted black, additional louvre 
situated directly behind railings painted black. (P2014/0275/S73). 
 
RESOLVED: 
That it be noted that the application had been withdrawn from the agenda by the applicant. 
 

95 FLAT 3, 161 UPPER STREET, N1 1US (Item B6) 
Construction of a roof terrace and associated staircase with glass balustrade and opaque 
glass privacy screen over buildings third floor level with 2.50 metres setback from front 
parapet wall and 1.00 metre setback from building’s main rear façade. (P2014/4499/FUL). 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 

 The planning officer confirmed that the glass balustrade at the front and back of the 
terraces would be 1.1m and the privacy screens which would bisect the terraces 
would be 1.7m. 

 The planning officer confirmed that terraces had been approved at the first floor 
level. 

 
RESOLVED  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in the 
report. 
 

96 FLAT 3, 165 UPPER STREET, N1 1US (Item B7) 
Construction of a roof terrace and associated staircase with glass balustrade and opaque 
glass privacy screen over buildings third floor level with 2.50 metres setback from front 
parapet wall and 1.00 metre setback from building’s main rear façade. (P2014/4530/FUL). 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 

 The planning officer confirmed that the glass balustrade at the front and back of the 
terraces would be 1.1m and the privacy screens which would bisect the terraces 
would be 1.7m. 

 The planning officer confirmed that terraces had been approved at the first floor 
level. 

 
RESOLVED  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in the 
report. 
 

97 FLAT C, 167 UPPER STREET, N1 1US (Item B8) 
Construction of a roof terrace and associated staircase with glass balustrade and opaque 
glass privacy screen over buildings third floor level with 2.50 metres setback from front 
parapet wall and 1.00 metre setback from building’s main rear façade. (P2014/4565/FUL). 



Planning Sub Committee B -  19 March 2015 
 

4 
 

 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 

 The planning officer confirmed that the glass balustrade at the front and back of the 
terraces would be 1.1m and the privacy screens which would bisect the terraces 
would be 1.7m. 

 The planning officer confirmed that terraces had been approved at the first floor 
level. 

 
RESOLVED  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in the 
report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


